

No. 21-15295

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

APACHE STRONGHOLD,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona  
Honorable Steven P. Logan  
(2:21-cv-00050-PHX-SPL)

---

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO  
FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
PROTECT THE FIRST FOUNDATION  
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
AND EN BANC REHEARING**

---

GENE C. SCHAERR  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWARD H. TRENT  
JOSHUA J. PRINCE  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K St. NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The <i>En Banc</i> Court Should Hold That Government Action That Makes Religious Exercise Impossible Imposes A Substantial Burden. ....	2
II. In The Process, The <i>En Banc</i> Court Should Expressly Overrule <i>Navajo Nation’s</i> Misreading Of RFRA.....	5
A. <i>Navajo Nation</i> unduly narrows RFRA’s text. ....	6
B. The panel erroneously refused to follow RLUIPA precedents....	9
CONCLUSION .....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	9, 11
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	7
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc).....	6, 7
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	9
<i>Int’l Church of Foursquare Gospel v. City of San Leandro</i> , 673 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	2, 3
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1264 (2022).....	8, 9
<i>San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill</i> 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	6
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	3
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S.Ct. 486 (2020).....	8
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017).....	8
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	3



**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-1(a).....	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	3
42 U.S.C. §2000cc-3(g).....	8

**Other Authorities**

Stephanie Hall Barclay & Michalyn Steele, <i>Rethinking Protections for Indigenous Sacred Sites</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. 1294 (2021).....	4
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	10
